
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:   
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Mark Anthony Galvin 
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: 11 September 2015 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES 
 
A  meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices 
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 17 September 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 6 
 To receive for approval the Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Equalities Committee dated 

02 April 2015 
 

4.  Support in BCBC for victims of Domestic Abuse, Violence Against Women and 
Sexual Violence  
 

7 - 10 

5.  Six Monthly Report on Equality in the Workforce  
 

11 - 16 

6.  Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2014 - 2015  
 

17 - 30 

7.  Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 / Welsh Language Standards  
 

31 - 64 

8.  Welsh Language Standards Draft Implementation Plan  
 

65 - 68 

 
 

  

Public Document Pack



 

 

9.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Coun
[...]

To provide the Cabinet Equalities Committee with data on the council’s 
workforce, together with comparative information and an update on 
employment related developments. 
 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate 
Priorities 

 
Analysing and using workforce data helps the council meet its statutory 
equality duties and support the following Corporate Priorities: 

• Priority 2: Working together to raise ambitions and drive up 
educational achievement; 

• Priority 4: working together to help vulnerable people to stay 
independent; 

• Priority 6: working together to make the best use of our resources. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Reliable workforce data enables us to: 

• assess our performance in relation to the statutory duties set out under 
the Equality Act and the council’s Welsh Language Scheme; 

• provide meaningful information aiding decision making. 
 

3.2 The council is also required to include employee monitoring data by protected 
characteristic in its SEP annual report. 
 

4. Current situation / proposal 
 

4.1 Workforce data 
 
4.1.1 Appendix 1 provides half yearly profiles and a data analysis of the contracted 

workforce from 30 September 2013 until 31 March 2015. Profiles include data 
relating to the number of employees disclosing as lesbian, gay, bisexual and 
transgender and a detailed breakdown of employees’ Welsh speaking, 
reading and writing skills.  At members’ request, the age profile of the 
council’s employees is now reported in 5 yearly profiles. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



4.2 Developments 

4.2.1 The data capture project focuses on the benefits to employees of completing 
the questionnaire and disclosing sensitive information. Good progress has 
been made to date with a total of 1,707 employees across all Directorates 
having completed the exercise. The benefits to the council and its employees 
include: 

• an opportunity to better understand our employees and help create 
better workplaces; 

• su
[...]
tation of the new Welsh 
Language Standards in 2015 will require the continuation of Annual 
Monitoring Reports however the format will, in future, will be a focus on 
the council’s compliance with the standards rather than specific 
activities which has historically been the case.    

4. Current situation / proposal 

4.1 The annual monitoring report 2014/2015 is attached at Appendix 1. 
The report highlights the council’s progress in implementing its Welsh 
Language Scheme during this period. It has been prepared in 
accordance with the monitoring and reporting framework outlined in the 
scheme and responds to the requirements of the Welsh Language 
Commissioner.    

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



  

4.2 The guidance provided for the completion of the Annual Monitoring 
Report 2014/15 requires a lower level of reporting with a reduction in 
the specific data and information provided. Therefore, in line with the 
Welsh Language Commissioner’s guidelines, the report itself is much 
less detailed.  

 
4.3 However, the Annual Monitoring Report still includes performance 

information and data on: 
 

• Frontline Services – Youth Services,  Reception Areas 
and Contact Centres; 
 

• Management and administration of the scheme -  
Procurement in Adult Social Care and Childrens 
Services, complaints and information relating to the 
council’s website; 

 

• Welsh language skills of employees – details of staff 
receiving training and the numbers (and locations) of 
those staff declaring linguistic skills in Welsh; 

 

• Mainstreaming the Welsh Language – Equality Impact 
Assessments and the Council’s Corporate Plan.   

 
4.4 The council’s Annual Monitoring Report on the Welsh Language 

Scheme, following approval, is required to be with the Welsh Language 
Commissioner by 30 September 2015.  

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules 

5.1 None. 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 As this is a progress report, no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 

7.
[...]
factual evidence as to why these standards are 
unreasonable or disproportionate for BCBC to implement.     
 

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules 

As this is an information report, there are no proposed changes to the Policy 
Framework and Procedure Rules. 

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Within the Welsh Language Standards is a requirement for all policy decisions to be 
assessed against the impact or possible impact of that policy on the Welsh 
Language. The formulation of the Medium Term Financial Strategy will therefore 
need to be impact assessed in terms of the Welsh Language within the Full Equality 
Assessment.  
 

7. Financial Implications 
 

Whilst it is difficult to cost full compliance with all of the proposed standards, a 
conservative estimate of the cost to implement all those standards is in the order of 
£300,000 as one off expenditure and £900,000 per annum recurring spend. Any 
additional cost pressures will need to be considered as part of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. This is currently a minimum requirement. Bridgend County 
Borough Council is required to make significant budget reductions over the next 5 
years, which is already impacting on the council’s ability to deliver essential, 
frontline services. It is important to note however, that future non-compliance with 
one or more standards brings with it an organisational risk to the council in that any 
formal complaints that are upheld and which reach the final stage of the 

Page 32



 

investigatory process may potentially bring a financial penalty of up to £5,000 per 
standard breach. The requirement to comply with standards will still remain.  
Although this is the final sanction to be imposed, the greater the ability of the 
council to meet these statutory obligations now will mitigate against future financial 
penalty.  
 

8. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet Equalities Committee receives and considers this 
report. 

 
Sarah Kingsbury
[...]
 COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE - EQUALITIES 

 
17 SEPTEMBER 2015  

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 

 
WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS – DRAFT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To update the Cabinet Committee – Equalities with information regarding the 
progress being made with the development of the Council’s draft Welsh Language 
Standards Implementation Plan.    

 
2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority 
 

The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 replaces Welsh Language Schemes 
with a set of enforceable national ‘standards which will impact upon the work of the 
whole council. A number of these standards relate to the development of a 
corporate implementation plan/strategy. 

 
3. Background 

 
The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 modernises the legal framework 
regarding the use of the Welsh language in the delivery of public services and 
makes provision for the specification of standards of conduct in relation to the 
Welsh Language.  

 
The standards link to the following council’s corporate priorities: 

• working together to raise ambitions and drive up educational achievement 

• working together to help vulnerable people to stay independent 

• working together to make the best use of our resources 
 

4. Current situation / proposal 
 
4.1  Following Welsh Government’s Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 

coming into force on 31 March 2015, a final set of Welsh Language Standards has 
been introduced. The Welsh Language Commissioner conducted a consultation 
exercise on the Draft Compliance Notice issued to Bridgend County Borough 
Council. The council responded to the consultation on 3 August 2015.  

 
4.2 A draft Welsh Language Standards Implementation Plan has been populated with 

some example data and information relevant to the Resources Directorate. The 
approach to the development of the Implementation Plan was to: 

• adopt a “SMART” approach to outlining each of the standards,  

• describing the impact of each of the standards on individual service units; 

• describe the work required to comply with the standard and the resources 
required to do so and 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

• the lead officer responsible for overseeing standards compliance within each 
service area. 
 

4.3 The Implementation Plan will be used by each Directorate to track its progress with 
compliance and to monitor performance. A corporate Welsh Language Standards 
Implementation Plan will then be produced and published bilingually on an annual 
basis. The annual plan will document how the council is complying with each of the 
standards and this will form the basis of an Annual Report which the council is 
required to produce for the Welsh Language Commissioner.    
 

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules 

As this is an information report, there are no proposed changes to the Policy 
Framework and Procedure Rules. 

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Whilst no Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken of the development of 
the Council’s Welsh Language Standards Implementation Plan, the development of 
the plan will ensure that the council complies with the Welsh Language Standards.  
 

7. Financial Implications 
 

Whilst it is difficult to cost full compliance with all of the proposed standards, a 
conservative estimate of the cost to implement all those standards is in the order of 
£300,000 as one off expenditure and £900,000 per annum recurring spend. Any 
additional cost pressures will need to be considered as part of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. This is currently a minimum requirement. Bridgend County 
Borough Council is required to make significant budget reductions over the next 5 
years, which is already impacting on the council’s ability to deliver essential, 
frontline services. It is important to note however, that future non-compliance with 
one or more standards brings with it an organisational risk to the council in that any 
formal complaints that are upheld and which reach the final stage of the 
investigatory process may potentially bring a financial penalty of up to £5,000 per 
standard breach. The requirement to comply with the standards will remain. 
Although this is the final sanction to be imposed, the greater the ability of the 
council to meet these statutory obligations now will mitigate against future financial 
penalty.  
 

8. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet Equalities Committee receives and considers this 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 

 
 

 
Sarah Kingsbury 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Date:  25 August 2015 

 
Contact Officer:  
Paul Williams  
Equality and Engagement Officer  
Wing 3  
Ravens Court  
Brewery Lane  
Bridgend CF31 4AP             
Email: Paul.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk 
   
Telephone:  (01656) 643606  
 
Background documents: None 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Support in BCBC for victims of Domestic Abuse, Violence Against Women and Sexual Violence
	5 Six Monthly Report on Equality in the Workforce
	2. Appendix 1 - Analysis of Employees

	6 Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2014 - 2015
	3. MASTER 2014-2015 Welsh Language Scheme Monitoring Report Appendix

	7 Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 / Welsh Language Standards
	4. Welsh Language Measure Appendix A

	8 Welsh Language Standards Draft Implementation Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD IN COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 17 
SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor HJ Townsend – Chairperson 

HJ David M Gregory PJ White HM Williams

Officers:

Emma Blandon
Paul Williams

103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members/Officer:- 

Councillor M E J Nott JP – Holiday
Councillor C E Smith – Holiday
Councillor M Thomas – Other Council business
S Kingsbury – Work commitments

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

105. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                     That the Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee 
Equalities dated 2 April 2015, be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

106. SUPPORT IN BCBC FOR VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC ABUSE, VIOLENCE AGAINST 
WOMEN AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE

The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to 
inform Committee of the issues faced by victims of Domestic Abuse, Violence against 
Women and Sexual Violence in our communities, and to outline support avenues 
available for these problems in society.

Paragraph 4.1 of the report gave the definition of Domestic Abuse, which could be 
encompassed without being limited to, psychological, physical, sexual, financial or 
emotional pressures.

By way of background information, the Early Intervention and Prevention Co-ordinator 
confirmed that the organisation that supports the above problems were called Calan 
DVS (formerly Bridgend Woman’s Aid) which was a recognised Integrated Domestic 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

2

Abuse Service. There were 60 staff that supported the organisation which covered not 
only BCBC but also the Western Bay area.

She proceeded to advise, that two women a week were killed in the UK as a result of 
Domestic Abuse, and there had been no change in this statistic within the last 15 years, 
though this was attempting to be addressed by the support of emerging agencies 
forming a more holistic approach to address these issues.

The report then gave information which confirmed that victims were not necessarily 
confined to one particular gender or ethnic group, and for example, aside of these other 
victims of potential abuse were the disabled, age related or lesbian, gay, bisexual and 
Transgender (LGB&T).

A Member enquired if there was usually a particular pattern that was followed in respect 
of Domestic Abuse, such as hereditary or genetically.

The Early Intervention and Prevention Co-ordinator that in respect of past generations, if 
young people seen this type abuse with their parents, it could affect the children in a 
number of ways. If that was a daughter, then that person could perceive themselves as 
being submissive, but that may go the opposite way if the child was male. It could also 
have an effect whereby the children in the family would think that treatment such as this 
is normal, or they could see how wrong it was, and go the opposite way as they develop 
and get older. Children and parents needed not just support, but also to be educated in 
intervention and prevention methods, that would assist in problems perhaps not starting 
in the first instance.

A Member confirmed that the life expectancy of a person living in the Llynfi Valley, was 
on average 20 years less than some more affluent areas of the County Borough. A 
project had been established made up of a number of streams to resolve and/or support 
people living there, and one of these streams was looking to educate children in schools 
on how to achieve a healthy relationship.

A Member stated that Bridgend like other areas of the UK was developing into a multi-
cultural country, and that thought should be given to having the medium of English being 
taught to people who had none or limited communication skills in this language. She 
asked if consideration had been given to this, to which the Early Intervention and 
Prevention Co-ordinator replied she did not know. The Member asked if this could be 
followed up outside the meeting to which Officers replied that it would.

The Deputy Leader stated that it would be interesting to see how the Llynfi Valley 
Project would progress, particularly the work to be undertaken in schools. If this element 
of the Project was successful, perhaps it could then be rolled out to other schools 
throughout the County Borough, if resources were permitted to allow this. 

The Early Intervention and Prevention Co-ordinator confirmed that the training given by 
organisations such as Calan DVS was not compulsory, and it was up to the particular 
school to agree to have organisations such as this allowed in the school for the purpose 
of the training. She added however, that Welsh Government were looking more closely 
at educating children through schools in terms of relationships and problems associated 
with abuse.

The Community Safety Team Leader confirmed that resources needed to be fed into 
organisations who supported people who were the subject of abuse, and the problem 
was, that some of the organisations that assisted here were voluntary and often relied 
on avenues of funding. There was also going to be established a multi-agency One Stop 
Shop in Level 1 of the Civic Offices that was designed for members of the public to visit 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

3

to enquire about various matters, and this would also provide advice and support 
avenues for sufferers of Domestic Abuse. There was also a Domestic Abuse Policy in 
existence within BCBC he added.

A Member suggested that the topic subject of the item being discussed could be made 
available for all Members as part of a future Pre-Council Presentation.

Officers advised that a Member Development session on Domestic Abuse etc, perhaps 
could be arranged to coincide with the opening of the One Stop Shop in November. The 
Chairperson added that the Committee should also be invited to the One Stop Shop 
opening event.

RESOLVED:                           (1) That the Cabinet Committee received, considered and 
noted the report.

                                                (2) That the Cabinet Committee receives an updated 
report in due course outlining the methods by which 
Domestic Abuse is being addressed and tackled in the 
County Borough, to include the success of the One 
Stop Shop.

    
                                                (3) That the Cabinet Committee also is advised in due 

course on the success of the Llynfi Valley Project 
referred to during debate on this item.   

 

    

107. SIX MONTHLY REPORT ON EQUALITY IN THE WORKFORCE

The Equality and Engagement Officer presented a report that provided the Cabinet 
Equalities Committee with data on the Council’s workforce, together with comparative 
information and an update on employment related developments

He confirmed that the Appendix attached to the report provided half yearly profiles and a 
data analysis of the contracted workforce from 30 September 2013 until 31 March 2015. 
Profiles included data relating to the number of employees disclosing as lesbian, gay, 
bisexual and transgender, and a detailed breakdown of employees‘ Welsh speaking, 
reading and writing skills.

In terms of current developments, the Equality and Engagement Officer referred to 
paragraph 4.2.1 of the report, and explained that the data capture project focused on the 
benefits to employees of completing a questionnaire and disclosing details regarding 
themselves, including sensitive information. Good progress had been made to date he 
explained, with a total of 1,707 employees across all Directorates having completed the 
exercise. He then outlined the benefits to the Council and its employees by completing 
such a questionnaire, as were shown in bullet point format in this part of the report.



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

4

He then referred to paragraph 4.2.2 of the report, confirming that good progress had 
been made in meeting the actions outlined in the Strategic Equality Plan objective “The 
Council’s role as an Employer”, which was due for completion in 2015. These were 
outlined in this part of the report also.

The Equality and Engagement Officer then referred to certain further developments, 
which included the development of employee guidance on meeting the needs of 
Transgender customers, and the progress being made on developing a staff network for 
BCBC employees who were carers.

In conclusion of his submission, the Equality and Engagement Officer then gave a 
resume of some of the statistics contained in the Appendix attached to the report, the 
key points of which were detailed on the back page of this Appendix.

A Member noted that there had been a reduction in the number of full time employees 
which had decreased by 370 since March 2014. She asked if this included the transfer 
of staff to Halo.

The Equality and Engagement Officer confirmed this to be the case.

In response to a further question, a Member asked if the reduction in workforce included 
staff in schools, and the Equality and Engagement Officer replied that this data did not 
include staff within schools.

A Member noted that the age profile in terms of Officers employed by the Authority was 
interesting, in that since the recession more older than younger people were being 
employed by the Authority. He asked if any further data could be made available on this 
over and above that contained in the report.

The Equality and Engagement Officer confirmed that he would look into this point to see 
if he could provide Members with some further breakdown on this, but added that the 
Authority were looking to employ people in roles of apprenticeships, as well as looking 
out for work placements and avenues of employment etc, for LAC including those that 
had come out of care.

The Equality and Engagement Officer further added that employment in local authority 
was these days not attractive as it once was, particularly since the recession and cut 
backs that had been imposed within local government, and that may be one of the 
reasons why older rather than younger people were looking at employment opportunities 
within the Council.

A Member asked if the Authority practised exit interviews through Human Resources 
when an employee leaved the employment of the Council.

The Equality and Engagement Officer confirmed that whilst there was scope to have an 
exit interview, not all employees wished to have these.

In response to a further question from a Member, asking if Members could also 
complete the above questionnaire as part of the exercise, the Equality and Engagement 
Officer confirmed that this had also been made available for Members to complete, 
though to date, only 8 of the 54 Members had completed and returned this.

The Chairperson advised that a reminder should be sent to those Members who have 
not completed this questionnaire, that it was available for them to complete, if they so 
desired.



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

5

She also noted that 75% of Officers in the Council are female, and she asked if Officers 
could break this down further by confirming what percentage of this are in management 
posts.

The Equality and Engagement Officer confirmed that he would endeavour to obtain this 
information and pass this onto Members outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED:                       That the Cabinet Equalities Committee received,  considered 
and noted this report.

  

108. WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2014 - 2015

The Equality and Engagement Officer presented a report, in order to outline the 
Council’s Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring report 2014-15, and seek 
Cabinet Committee’s approval for submission of this to the Welsh Language 
Commissioner.

The report gave some background information, following which it referred to the above 
Monitoring Report which was attached to the covering report at Appendix 1, which 
highlighted the Council’s progress in implementing its Welsh Language Scheme during 
this period.

The Equality and Engagement Officer confirmed that the guidance provided for the 
completion of the Annual Monitoring Report 2014-15, required a lower level of reporting 
with a reduction in the specific data and information provided. Therefore, in line with the 
Commissioner’s guidelines, the report itself was much less detailed.

He then referred to paragraph 4.3 of the report, where it detailed specific areas of 
performance information and other data that was required and included within the 
Annual Monitoring Report. An approved version of this was required to be with the 
Welsh Language Commissioner by 30 September 2015.

A Member noted from page 24 of the report, that between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 
2015, 421 callers selected the option when they contacted the Contact Centre of the 
Council to continue their call in welsh. She asked Officers if this was 421 different people 
or not. The Equality and Engagement Officer advised that there was no way of knowing 
this as it was impossible to define.

The Member then asked how many callers there were in total for this period.

The Equality and Engagement Officer confirmed that the total number of callers was 
around 200,000 though he would check this and come back to her accordingly.

RESOLVED:                       That the Cabinet Equalities Committee considered the 
Annual Monitoring Report and approved its submission to 
the Welsh Language Commissioner. 

109. WELSH LANGUAGE (WALES) MEASURE 2011 / WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

6

The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report, to update the Cabinet Committee 
Equalities with information regarding the Compliance Notice received from the Welsh 
Language Commissioner.

The Equality and Engagement Officer confirmed that the Welsh Government’s Welsh 
Language Standards (No.1) Regulations came into force last March, following 
consultation and Standards Investigation undertaken by the Welsh Language 
Commissioner in 2014.

Appendix A to the report, detailed the standards that had been applied to BCBC, and 
these standards had been separated in two sets by the Welsh Language Commissioner, 
as shown in paragraph 4.3 of the report, 168 of which needed to be completed in 6 
months with 20 needing to be completed in 12 months.

The Equality and Engagement Officer advised that many of the standards already 
existed within the Council’s current policy and practice contained in the Welsh Language 
Scheme 2012-2015.

He then referred to the report’s financial implications, advising that it would be almost 
impossible from a financial perspective for the Authority to fully comply with the 
proposed standards, a conservative estimate of which would cost £300k as one off 
expenditure, with a further £900k recurring spend. He added though, that it was 
important to note also, that future non-compliance with one or more standards brings 
with it an organisational risk to the Council, in that any formal complaints that are upheld 
and which reach the final stage of the investigatory process may potentially bring a 
financial penalty of up to £5k per standard breach. He further added that it was 
estimated that the Council would be unable to fulfil 51 of these Standards.

The Chairperson confirmed that a meeting had taken place with the First Minister 
regarding the Welsh Language Standards, and this would be followed up in writing.

The Equality and Engagement Officer confirmed that when the Implementation Plan had 
been fully completed, then he would have a better idea of the cost implications 
associated with compliance of the Standards.

The Deputy Leader added that even if the Authority had resources to spare, then these 
would be committed to other essential service areas of the Council that urgently required 
this, rather than be committed to meeting the Welsh Language Standards. Welsh 
Government needed to consider allocating finance to local authorities to assist in 
meeting the Standards that were being introduced by them.

The Cabinet Member Resources concluded debate on this item, by stating that the 
Authority currently committed £1.4m to its Nursery Provision, which was one of many of 
the Council’s essential services. He felt that this put into perspective the reality which 
was that most local authorities would find it extremely difficult in meeting all or even the 
majority of the Welsh Language Standards.

RESOLVED:                 (1)  That the Cabinet Equalities Committee received, considered 
and noted the report.

                                      (2)  That Members also agreed to write to the First Minister 
explaining of the difficulty the Authority would have in 
meeting the requirements of the Welsh Language 
Standards, due to the present financial climate and the 
savings that had to be made under its MTFS.       



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

7

110. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS DRAFT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

The Equality and Engagement Officer gave a report, that updated the Cabinet 
Committee Equalities with information regarding progress being made with the 
development of the Council’s draft Welsh Language Standards Implementation Plan.

He confirmed that the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 replaces Welsh 
Language Schemes with a set of enforceable national ‘standards’ which will impact upon 
the work of the whole Council. A number of these standards related to the development 
of a Corporate Implementation Plan/Strategy.

In support of the report, the Equality and Engagement Officer gave a short powerpoint 
Presentation entitled ‘Welsh Language Measure and BCBC Implementation Plan’ that 
covered the following themes:-

Welsh Language Standards

 Approved by Welsh Assembly Government in March 2015
 Draft Compliance Notice issued in June 2015
 Consultation on content of Draft Compliance Notice closed 20 July 2015
 Final Compliance Notice issued in September 2015

The Equality and Engagement Officer added that the approved Standards were the 2nd 
iteration, the first being discarded by WAG. He further added that BCBC responded to 
the first consultation/investigation in April 2014.

He confirmed that the 5 main themes of the Welsh Language Standards were:-

1. Service Delivery
2. Policy Making
3. Operational Issues
4. Promoting the Standards
5. Record Keeping

Compliance and Timeframe

With regard to the above, the Equality and Engagement Officer stated that the proposed 
timescales were to comply with:

(i) 148 Standards by March 2016
(ii) 21 Standards by September 2016

In respect of the draft Implementation Plan, he added that this had been populated with 
some example data and information relevant to the Resources Directorate intitially, 
which would then look to be rolled out to other Directorates. The approach to the 
development of the Implementation Plan was to:

 Adopt a “SMART” approach to outlining each of the standards
 Describing the impact of each of the standards on individual service units
 To also describe the work required to comply with the standard and the 

resources required to do so, and
 The lead Officer responsible for overseeing standards compliance within each 

service area.



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

8

A Member enquired as to what were the feelings of neighbouring authorities on having 
to comply with the Standards.

The Equality and Engagement Officer advised that in South East Wales, other 
Authorities were sceptical about obtaining full or even part compliance with the 
Standards, due to the resources required to meet these.. He added that it was not so 
financially daunting for other Authorities, such as Wrexham, Flint and Gwynedd, as they 
already had a number of Standards naturally in place as they were largely welsh 
speaking communities.

The Deputy Leader stated that the Standards needed to be challenged, allbeit in a 
constructive way. As discussed earlier in the meeting, he felt that some discussion was 
required with Welsh Government, to endeavour to meet some of the Standards that 
were reasonable or minimal in terms of cost that would be incurred by the Authority. 
Those that had more of a cost implication needed to be negotiated with Welsh 
Government, as a compromise situation needed to be arrived at. He added that BCBC 
were consensus cross party, that it was too difficult from a financial perspective to be 
able to deliver all of the required Standards.

The Chairperson added that the Council should also contact the WLGA as there was a 
common voice across south east and to a degree south west Wales, over the Standards 
being unachievable due to the huge financial cost of these during a time when local 
authorities have limited resources.

RESOLVED:                            That the Cabinet Equalities Committee both received and 
considered the report and accompanying Presentation     

111. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 12.20 pm


